



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 2876 of 2022

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. (Pipelines Division) through its Chief General
 Manager Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

 For the Petitioner : Mr. Abhijeet Tushar, Advocate
 For the State : Mr. Prabhu Dayal Agrawal, Spl.A.P.P.

2/Dated: 26/09/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of section 16(D) of the Petroleum and Minerals Pipelines (Acquisition of Right of User in Land) Act, petition under section 438 of the Cr.P.C. is not maintainable.

Let notice be issued upon O.P. No. 2 under registered cover with A/D as well as by ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Satyarthi/