



2023:JHHC:44562

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 2876 of 2022

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. ... **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Another ... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar Sinha, Advocate
: Mr. S. Ahmad, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Prabhu Dayal Agrawal, Advocate
: Mr. Arvind Kumar Choudhary, Advocate

Order No:-05, Dated:-08th September 2025

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Opposite Party No. 2 submits that one of the offences involved in this case is punishable under the Explosive Substances Act. So, as per the current roster, this case is to be listed before the bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay.

In view of the submissions made at the bar, Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice to consider listing of this case before the appropriate bench.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)